
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND APRIL, 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 18th March 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Audit Commission - Annual Audit Letter (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

5. Licensing Section Value For Money Review (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

6. Improvement Plan Exception Report (February 2008) (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

7. Monthly Performance Report - Period 11 (February 2008) (Pages 51 - 70) 
 

8. Recommendations Tracker (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

9. Work Programme 2008/2009 (Pages 81 - 88) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  



- 2 - 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
11th April 2008 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers:  Councillor R. D. Smith (Portfolio Holder) 
 

 Officers:  Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. J. McNicol and Mr. A. Jessop 
 
 
 

86/07 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. N. Blagg, and the 
Chief Executive. 
 

87/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

88/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
19th February 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

89/07 AUDIT COMMISSION DIRECTION OF TRAVEL REPORT  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive reported that, since the compilation and 
despatch of the agenda for this meeting, he had received a request from the 
Leader of the Council for the Board to defer consideration of this report until its 
next meeting, in order to  encompass the views of the Cabinet in this regard. 
The Chairman advised that he had been consulted on this issue and had 
agreed that it would be prudent to defer. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED that this matter be deferred  for consideration at the next meeting 
of the Board, and that, in the interests of economy, Members be requested to 
retain their copy of the report and bring it to that meeting.   
 
(NOTE: The Leader of the Council will also be invited to the next meeting of 
the Board for this item). 
 

90/07 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
18th March 2008 

 

The Chairman referred to the fact that this report had been considered by the 
Audit Board at its meeting the previous day, and that the only issue of 
relevance to this Board was on Data Quality, on which the Council had 
recorded an improved score of 2, and that, accordingly, as this was otherwise 
a purely financial report, was not particularly relevant to the work of this Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 

91/07 EMPLOYEE STRESS SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which conveyed the results of the work 
related stress audit which had been carried out as part of the risk assessment 
process and strategic framework to identify areas of potential risk, and, if 
proven, to take any appropriate action. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the survey recommendations and action plans 
be noted. 
 

92/07 COUNCIL PLAN 2008-2011  
 
Consideration was given to a report containing the draft Council Plan for 2008-
2011, including a high level action plan for the Council’s priorities for 2008-
2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a)  that, having paid particular attention to the new Balanced Scorecard for 

the Council and the Strategic Action Plan 2008/2011, the draft Council 
Plan for 2008-2011, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
and 

(b) that an invitation be extended to the Audit Commission inviting them to 
address members on the impending changes to the reporting of 
National Indicators and Comprehensive Area Assessment..  

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a)   that it be suggested to Cabinet that Disabled Facilities Grants should be 

included as one of the Corporate Indicators; and 
(b) that further examination should be given to all of  the various indicators 

to determine other “key” issues.   
 
  
 

93/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 10 (JANUARY 2008)  
 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at  
January 2008 (Period 10). 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted 74% of indicators were improving or stable at the period 

end, compared to 55% in period 9; 
(b) that it be noted that 85% of indicators were achieving their targets at 

the period end, compared to 73% in period 9; 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
18th March 2008 

 

(c) that the successes in Section 3.5 of the report (examples of 
considerable or continued improvement over the period) be celebrated; 

(d) that the potential areas for concern set out in Section 3.6 of the report, 
together with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 

(e) that, on the question of sickness absence (as referred to in Section 3.6 
of the report), the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development be requested to look further into a recently reported 
Government proposal which would allow General Practitioners to issue 
patients with “well notes” rather than sick notes, (i.e., setting out what  
they were capable of undertaking rather what they were not), and that a 
report be brought back to the Board in this regard in due course. 

 
94/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 10 (JANUARY 

2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
January 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 140 actions highlighted for January within 

the Plan, 84.3% were on target (green); 11.4% was one month behind 
(amber), and  1.4% was over one month behind (red). 2.9% of actions 
had been rescheduled (or suspended), with approval.    

 
95/07 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the report on the Board’s updated work 
programme for 2008/09. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to contact 

Worcestershire County Council with a view to someone from that 
authority possibly attending the May meeting of the Board to discuss 
Youth Service provision within the district/county; 

(b) that it be noted that the Spatial Strategy Review was to become a 
regular item on the agenda for the foreseeable future; and 

(c)   that consideration of the Housing Strategy Action Plan Update be 
considered alongside the Housing Inspection (which is expected to take 
place on 5th June 2008, but maybe earlier). 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

22nd APRIL 2008  
 

AUDIT COMMISSION – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 

Council 
Responsible Head of Service Kevin Dicks, Chief Executive 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 
 

To formally report the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter to the Board. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 

 
It is recommended that the Board: 
 
i)  considers the report (Appendix 1); 
 
ii)   if appropriate, makes recommendations to Cabinet, which can be built 

into the new Improvement Plan. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The Council underwent its first CPA in February 2007 and received a Poor 

rating (this was largely due to the use of historic 2005/2006 performance 
data).  The Council has significantly improved its governance, management 
processes and performance since then.  As part of its standard programme of 
audit work for every council, the Audit Commission provides an Annual Audit 
Letter, which brings together a summary of all audit work undertaken during 
the year.  This report also include the Direction of Travel assessment, that 
was conducted in November 2007.   
 

4. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no financial implications 
  
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
  
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
  
6.1 Improvement is a Council Objective.  The Direction of Travel offers an 

external assessment of our rate of improvement. 
  
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
  
7.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
•  Loss of reputation. 
• Not taking the last opportunity to remove the tag of Poor before we 
enter a new inspection regime. 

 
7.2 These risks are being managed as follows:  

 
•   Setting up a project group and ensuring sufficient preparation. 
•   Requesting a CPA for later this year. 

 
8 CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
  
8.1 Obtaining a better rating, gives the public an assurance that the Council has 

sound governance and is well managed. 
  
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
9.1 The good work undertaken by the Council is this area should help us achieve 

the required rating. 
  
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
  
10.1 The CPA should provide further assessment
[...]
s found the Council was not delivering adequate value for 
money but processes had improved. Costs were above or at average and 
performance was often below average, such as on refuse collection.

28 Processes for improving value for money in the future are in place. The Council 
now has a value for money strategy and action plan to improve its performance.
There is a procurement steering group to help drive efficiency and reduce costs, 
a more robust performance management framework under a Performance 
Management Board (PMB), and better use of benchmarking information.
Investment for 2008/09 is targeted at Council priorities and savings are being 
identified in non-priority areas. These mechanisms need to be fully embedded so 
the Council can build and develop a value for money and efficiency culture. 

Page 18



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter How is Bromsgrove District Council 
performing?  11

Bromsgrove District Council 

Progress on implementing improvement plans to sustain future 
improvement

29 The Council is delivering improvements in line with most of its plans. It has a 
robust improvement plan, focused on areas raised in the corporate assessment 
and linked to priorities. It is detailed, SMART2 and closely monitored. Most areas 
are on track and key milestones have been met. Positive progress is being made 
on the housing action plan with nearly 90 per cent of actions complete.
Implementing the housing strategy is on track, although the issues around 
affordable housing need addressing particularly given the settlement currently set 
out in the draft Regional Spatial Strategy. 

30 The Council is developing plans for the longer term to sustain future 
improvements, but these are not yet fully developed and embedded. It has 
reduced its priorities to focus on five key areas in its Council Plan for 2008-2011, 
and financial planning is being aligned to these areas. A new Community 
Strategy has been prepared with partners with which the Council Plan 
[...]
formance board on 18 March 2008. 
Copies need to be provided to all Council members. 

55 Further detailed findings, conclusions and recommendations on the areas 
covered by audit and inspection work are included in the reports issued to the 
Council during the year.   

Table 2 Reports issued 

Report Date of issue 

Audit and inspection plan March 2006 

Role of the Monitoring Officer June 2007 

Report to those charged with governance September 2007 

Opinion on financial statements September 2007 

Value for money conclusion September 2007 

Annual External Audit Report January 2008 

Corporate Performance Assessment Report June 2007 

Annual audit and inspection letter March 2008 

56 The Council has taken a positive and constructive approach to audit and 
inspection work, and I wish to thank the Council's staff for their support and 
cooperation during the audit. 

Availability of this letter 

57 This letter will be published on the Audit Commission’s website at  
www.audit-commission.gov.uk, and also on the Council’s website. 

Gary Stevens
Relationship Manager

March 2008 

Page 26



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
22ND APRIL 2008 

 
LICENSING SECTION VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. P. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond, Head of Planning 

and Environment Services 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th 

December 2007, it was agreed that a report be presented to the Board on 
the work undertaken by the Council’s Licensing Section, in particular, its 
value for money compared to Redditch Borough Council’s function. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 

It is recommended that the Board considers the report and makes any 
recommendations to Executive Cabinet if appropriate. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Section was created in June 2003, as a result of the 

Licensing Act 2003, which involved the transfer to the Council, from t
[...]
teries 

66 90 70 90 169 60 

Premises 
Licences 

13 18 26 27 37 5 
Charitable 
Permits 

      
House to 
House 
Collections 

18 10 No 
information 
available 

13 7 No 
informati

on 
available 

Street 
Collections 

94 15 No 
information 
available 

50 74 No 
informati

on 
available 

Number of 
licences 
per FTE 

389 484 447 527 842 437 

 
 
 

 

Page 36



11/04/2008 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

22 APRIL 2008 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [FEBRUARY 2008] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask Performance Management Board to consider the attached 

updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for February 2008. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Performance Management Board considers and approves the 

revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That Performance Management Board notes that for the 138 actions 

highlighted for February within the plan 88.4 percent of the 
Improvement Plan is on target [green], 7.3 percent is one month behind 
[amber] and 1.4 percent is over one month behind [red].  2.9 percent of 
actions have been rescheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet Members approved the inclusion of an additional 

number of actions from the then Improvement Director.  The 
Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a rating 
of Fair during 2008.   

 
4. PROGRESS IN FEBRUARY 2008 
 
4.1  Overall performance as at the end of February 2008 is as follows: -  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



11/04/2008 

 
January 2008    February 2008 

  
[...]
as a result of other organisational 
priorities  (e.g. HR implications of the budget) 
and case management.  The review will go on 
into the new Business Planning year. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

DATE 22 APRIL 2008  
 

FEBRUARY (PERIOD 11) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief Executive 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to Leader’s Group on the Council’s performance at 29 February 

2008 (period 11). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

That the Board notes that 65% of indicators are improving or stable at the 
period end, compared to 74% in period 10. 
 
That the Board notes that 85% of indicators are achieving their targets at the 
period end, compared to 85% in period 10. 
 
That the Board notes and celebrates the successes as outlined in section 
3.5. 
 
That the Board notes the potential areas for concern set out in section 3.6 
and considers the corrective action being taken and makes any 
recommendations to Cabinet as deemed appropriate. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The summary of performance is shown at Appendix 1. The full list of 

performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out in Appendix 2 
where:-  
 
 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set    

3.3 From the summary of performance it can be seen that 65% of PI’s have 
improving or stable performance in February.  Although this is down from the 
previous period it should be noted that in the majority of cases this represents 
only a small decline in performance in the period and the majority of these 
PI’s remain on target.  Five PI’s have Improved estimated outturn projections, 
but also another four PI’s h
[...]
81

0.65 0.84 0.72 0.87 0.77 0.48 0.92 0.93 0.83 0.99 0.57 0.00

0.73 1.46 2.19 2.92 3.65 4.38 5.11 5.84 6.57 7.38 8.19 9.00

0.65 1.49 2.21 3.07 3.84 4.32 5.24 6.18 7.00 7.99 8.56 0.00

7.77 8.94 8.82 9.22 9.23 8.64 8.99 9.26 9.34 9.59 9.34 0.00

2003-04 4309.83 737.50 1112.50 1500.20 959.63

2004-05 3074.99 735.87 875.43 836.52 627.17

2005-06 3570.58 695.38 949.95 883.98 1041.27

2006-07 3806.00 1067.00 959.50 951.00 828.50

2007-08 3073.50 792.00 759.50 963.00 559.00
Year Annual Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Key:  more than 10% worse than target     worse than target, but within 10%     on or better than target

FTE March 07 359.00

FTE March 08

# of Months 11

BVPI 12 Sick Days Per FTE in Month

BVPI 12 - Sick Days per FTE YTD

BVPI 12 Projected Outturn

TARGET sick days per FTE YTD 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
22 APRIL 2008 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD   

 
PMB RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To report to Performance Management Board on progress of resolutions and 

recommendations made by the Board from the April 2007 meeting onwards. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That The Board notes the attached update 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The previous report was submitted to the February 2008 meeting. 
 
3.2 Resolutions and recommendations that were reported as fully completed on the last 

report have been deleted from the document.  Resolutions and recommendations up to 
and including the February meeting of the Board have been added.  Progress on all 
outstanding actions is shown in bold text, preceded by the date code 03/08.  Information 
from previous reports is shown in normal text, so that members can see the history for 
each item.  Items that are shown as completed in this report will be remov
[...]
 
Strategy be included in the Board’s work 
programme for review in March 2008. 
 

 
 
Resolution noted and will be carried forward for inclusion when 
the 2008 work programme is drafted. 
 
TO BE REVISITED when 2008 programme is being developed 
 
01/08 This will be included in the work programme of the Board 
which will be reported to the March 2008 meeting. 
 
03/08 This will be included in April work programme update 
to Board. 

29/07 
 

INTEGRATED FINANCIAL/PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - QUARTER 1, 2007-08 
RESOLVED  
.  
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to 
instruct the appropriate Portfolio Holder to work 
closely with relevant senior managers to speed 
up the process of dealing with requests/payments 
for Disabled Facilities Grants 

 
Proposals will be made to increase the level of admin support 
for processing of DFG’s.  In addition a contract framework 
arrangement is being pursued via the Procurement manager.  It 
is intended that this will be with 3 or 4 contractors who we can 
then call off for each grant job, this will significantly reduce the 
time it takes to source contractors to do the work. 
 
01/08  Admin support for processing of DFG’s has been 
increased, the two part time staff have been made full time on a 
temporary basis, which has resulted in improvements in the 
processing of DFGs.  No significant progress has been made in 
letting a suitable framework contract. 
 
03/08 The staff have now (wef 1 April) been made full time 
on a permanent basis.  Work has commenced on a 
framework contract.  Time to process grants is now half 
what it was this time last year.   COMPLETED 

18   

P
a
g
e
 7

4



APPENDIX 1 

- 

Meeting date 
& minute ref 

Minute & Action Progress update 
September 
2007 
34/07  MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

PERIOD 4 (JULY 2007)  
 

 

 RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that Cabinet be informed of the Board’s 
concern over the significant increase in sickness 
absence over the previous months figures, and 
recommend that they carry o
[...]
3 October 
2007 

  
41/07 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
 RESOLVED that the Assistant Chief Executive be 

requested to liaise with the Customer Services 
Centre Manager to arrange a visit to the Centre 
by members of the Board. 
 

01/08 Invites have been sent out to Board Members. 
 
03/08 This action was successfully completed during 
January with 4 members of PMB attending sessions at the 
CSC which were seen to be positive. COMPLETED 
 
 
 

42/07 SATISFACTION SURVEY - STREET SCENE 
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 

 

 RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to 
instruct the relevant Portfolio holder to work with 
both the Chief Executive and the Head of Street 
Scene and Waste Management in seeking dates 
and times from the County Council of their 
highway verges mowing programme, in order to 
better co-ordinate litter-picking operations. 
 

01/08 Recommendation approved at November 2007 Cabinet 
meeting.  Mike Bell has discussed this with relevant managers 
at County Council with a view to co-ordinating mowing and litter 
picking. Awaiting information. Further discussed mowing 
contract and option for BDC to undertake this. 
 

03/08 Further requests have been made to the County for 
this information and a response received that it will be 
forthcoming. So far the information has not arrived. 

43/07 EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS 2007 
 

 
 RESOLVED 

that, when complete, the Stress Audit be built into 
the future work programme and brought before 
the Board. 
 

 

 

01/08 The Stress Audit will be brought to the March Board 
meeting 
 
03/08 on the agenda for the March meeting.  COMPLETED 

P
a
g
e
 7

6



APPENDIX 1 

- 

Meeting date 
& minute ref 

Minute & Action Progress update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
November 
2007 

  

50/07 BROMSGROVE ARTS CENTRE (ARTRIX) - 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 

 

 RESOLVED 
 (b) that the draft service level agreement, when 
completed, be considered by the Board following 
submission to the Leader’s Group but prior to 
consideration by the Cab
[...]
send Members of the Board a copy 
of the Summary Booklet of the results for their information. 

67/07 LICENSING REVIEW 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the Assistant Chief Executive be 
requested to report on this issue to a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 

01/08  HoS Planning & Environment will bring a report to the 
April 2008 meeting  
 
03/08 On the work programme for April.  COMPLETED 

22 January 
2008 

  

71/07 NOVEMBER (PERIOD 8) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
RECOMMENDED that, in an endeavour to assist 
partner agencies to work more closely together to 

 

 

03/08 The Council has formed a working group to look at 
the possibility of implementing Fixed Penalty Notice across 

P
a
g
e
 7

8



APPENDIX 1 

- 

Meeting date 
& minute ref 

Minute & Action Progress update 
help reduce crime and disorder throughout the 
District, the Cabinet be requested to liaise with 
the relevant Portfolio holder, Council officers and 
the Police on improved enforcement issues 
resulting from the recent introduction of de-
criminalisation of parking legislation. 
 

 

the District.  The group has now met twice and will be 
drafting proposals consideration by Cabinet and for 
inclusion in the 09/10 budget round 

19 February 
2008 

  

79/07 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (QUARTER 3 
DECEMBER 2007) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Cabinet be requested to approve the 
carry forward of the estimated underspent capital 
budgets of £2.25 million from 2007/08 to 2008/09 
as set out in Appendix 5 to the report; 
 
(b) that in the light of the outcome of a recent 
legal case involving the refuse collection service 
at Coventry City Council, the Portfolio Holder 
for Street Scene and Recycling be requested to 
hold discussions with the Head of Street Scene 
and Waste Management as a matter of priority to 
determine whether there are any implications for 
this Authority which need to be addressed 
following the introduction of two man working on 
the majority of refuse rounds in Bromsgrove. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

03/08 Recommendation approved at February Cabinet 
meeting.  COMPLETED 
 
 
 
03/08 -  
The depot operate with a Safe Working Practice for refuse 
collection and other services which details in Para 7.1 as 
follows: 
 
‘Assistance may be required even when using closed 
circuit television in the cab. Vehicles must only be reversed 
with the assistance of a crew member who is a trained 
banksman wearing high visibility clothing and must be in 
view at all times from the drivers seated position, and 
whose signals are instantly recognizable by the driver from 
the pre-arranged code.’ 
 
We have disciplined drivers quite severely if they are found 

P
a
g
e
 7

9



APPENDIX 1 

- 

Meeting date 
& minute ref 

Minute & Action Progress update 
not following this practice. 
 
A separate code is issued to banksmen. 
 
COMPLETED 
 

81/07 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the 
Board continue to receive 
progress reports on a six monthly basis. 
 

 
 
 
03/08  Next review in August 08 and six  monthly thereafter.  
COMPLETED 

84/07 PMB RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that further information be sought regarding 
any progress on item 50/07 relating to the 
possibility of North East Worcestershire College 
setting up a service level agreement with the 
Artrix 
 

 

 

 
03/08 The Portfolio Holder formally raised this issue with 
the Artrix Board.  It is a course of action they do not wish to 
pursue and we cannot take any further action as they are 
independent of the Council.  COMPLETED 

   

85/07 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of (i) 
Council Plan 2008-2010 and (ii) Employee Stress 
Survey in the work programme for the March 
meeting, the report be approved. 

 

 

03/08 Papers on both these topics are included in the 
agenda for the March meeting.  COMPLETED 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

0



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

22 APRIL 2008 
 

PERF
[...]
ACT review. 
 
PMB Work Programme 2008/2009. 
 

 
Performance Management Strategy not allocated due to uncertainty about 
resource to complete. 
 
Artrix SLA (awaiting consideration by Legal Services) 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th March 2008
	4 Audit Commission - Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit and Inspection Letter FINAL

	5 Licensing Section Value For Money Review
	Licensing Review App A

	6 Improvement Plan Exception Report (February 2008)
	7 Monthly Performance Report - Period 11 (February 2008)
	Appendix 1 for PMB performance report
	Appendix 2 forPMB performance report
	Appendix 3 for PMB performance report
	Appendix 4 for PMB performance report

	8 Recommendations Tracker
	9 Work Programme 2008/2009



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND APRIL 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers:  Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and R. Hollingworth  
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street and Ms. R. Cole.  
 
 

96/07 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

97/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

98/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th March 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

99/07 AUDIT COMMISSION - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman the Leader of the Council spoke on this item. 
The Leader reported that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter was very 
positive although there were areas which required further development. 
Particular reference was made to the issues of Value for Money and the Use 
of Resources. It was noted that the performance information referred to in the 
report was from 2006/2007 and that there had been further improvements in 
performance since then.  
 
The Board recognised that whilst the feedback from the Audit Commission 
was pleasing, there were still areas which had to be addressed such as 
improving customer satisfaction. It was hoped that this could be achieved by 
changing the focus from the internal improvements which had been required 
to improving external public facing services which would have more impact on 
the customer.    
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
be noted. 



Performance Management Board 
22nd April 2008 

- 2 - 

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to include within the new 
Improvement Plan the seven actions set out in paragraph 3 on page 4 of the 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letter.    
 

100/07 LICENSING SECTION VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW  
 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the work undertaken by the 
Council’s Licensing Section, in particular in relation to value for money 
compared to Redditch Borough Council. It was noted that in terms of the 
number of licences issued per full time equivalent member of staff, 
Bromsgrove was performing better than Redditch and was third out of the six 
Districts within the County. The Executive Director - Services reported that 
within the Business Plan for the service there would be improvement targets 
and that officers were charged with improving the efficiency of services on a 
continual basis.  
 
Members queried whether it would be possible to cover the costs of the 
service and in this regard the Executive Director – Services undertook to 
provide members with additional financial information including details of the 
maximum fees which could be charged for certain licences.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the issue be included on the 
Board’s work programme for review in April 2009.        
 

101/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (FEBRUARY 2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
February 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
the appendix to the report. It was reported that in relation to items 11.3.5 and 
12.1.1 the revised date should read March 2009.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 138 actions highlighted for February within 

the Plan, 88.4% were on target (green), 7.3% were one month behind 
(amber) and 1.4% were over one month behind (red). 2.9 % of actions 
had been rescheduled (or suspended), with approval.    

 
102/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 11 (FEBRUARY 2008)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
February 2008 (Period 11).  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that it be noted that 65% of indicators were improving or stable at the 

period end compared to 74% in period 10; 
(b) that it be noted that 85% of indicators were achieving their targets at 

the period end compared to 85% in period 10; 
(c) that the successes as set out in section 3.5 of the report be noted; 



Performance Management Board 
22nd April 2008 

- 3 - 

(d) that the area of concern set out in section 3.6 be noted. 
 

103/07 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
 
The Board considered a report tracking the progress of resolutions and 
recommendations made by the Board from the April 2007 meeting onwards.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that in relation to item 42/07 (production of schedule of highway verges 

mowing programme to allow for better co-ordination of mowing and 
litter picking), the Portfolio Holder and The Head of Street Scene and 
Community Services be requested to provide an update for the next 
meeting on the progress made on this so far; 

(b) that the remainder of the report be noted. 
 

104/07 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Board’s updated work 
programme for 2008/2009.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion in the work programme of a review of 
value for money in the Licensing Section in April 2009, the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.32 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


